



| In the Matter of the Petition of Saline County |) . | No. AS-2016-1 | OCT 2-8 2015 |
|--|-----|---------------|---|
| Landfill, Inc., for an Adjusted Standard |) | | STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board |

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO ANSWER QUESTIONS

COMES NOW Saline County Landfill, Petitioner, per 35 IL Admin. Code 101.522, and moves for an extension of time to comply with the Hearing Officer's Order dated October 8, 2015.

- 1. On October 8, 2015, the Hearing Officer entered an Order directing Petitioner to answer 33 questions.
- The Order of October 8 sets a deadline to respond to the questions, October 29,
 2015.
- 3. Though the Order was apparently deposited in the U.S. Mail Thursday, October 8, it was not actually received by Counsel for Saline County Landfill, Inc., until 5 days later, likely due to the Columbus Day Monday Holiday in the interim.
- 4. The Petitioner respectfully submits it requires more than 16 days to fully and properly prepare answers that meet the specific separate 46 questions (counting sub-parts of questions) in the Order of October 8, 2015.
- 5. It will cause no undue delay in the instant proceedings to grant this extension. The petition itself was filed July 17, 2015. The Illinois Environmental Protection

 Agency filed its recommendation regarding the adjusted standards on September 8, 2015. The Petitioner timely filed its one-page response to the IEPA's comments

September 21, 2015.

- 6. The instant motion is the first request for an extension filed in the instant proceeding by Petitioner, Saline County Landfill, Inc.
- Extensions of time to answer questions have been granted in other petitions for adjusted standard. See, for example, the petition of the City of Collinsville, AS15-3, Order dated June 10, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Petitioner, Saline County Landfill, Inc., requests an extension of time to answer the questions promulgated in the Order of October 8, 2015, until November 16, 2015. The Petitioner further requests the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency be granted a comparable extension to comment on the answers Saline County Landfill, Inc., will file, to December 7, 2015.

BY:

Brian Konzen

Lueders, Robertson & Konzen

1939 Delmar Avenue

Granite City, IL 62040

618-876-8500

ARDC# 06187626

Attorneys for Saline County Landfill, Inc.

84952

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD



| In the Matter of the Petition of Saline County |) | No. AS-2016-1 | STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board |
|--|---|---------------|---|
| Landfill, Inc., for an Adjusted Standard |) | | |

NOTICE OF FILING

Please take notice that today I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, and with the Office of the Hearing Officer assigned, a motion for extension of time to respond to the questions directed to Petitioner in the Hearing Officer's Order of October 8, 2015. A copy of that motion and a proposed form of Order is hereby served upon you.

Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 N. Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Attn: James Kropid

Carol Webb, Hearing Office Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 N. Grand Ave East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274 carol.webb@illinois.gov

Brian Konzen

Lueders, Robertson & Konzen

1939 Delmar Avenue Granite City, IL 62040

618-876-8500

ARDC# 06187626

DATE: October 27, 2015

84072.2

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

| In the Matter of the Petition of Saline County |) | No. AS-2016-1 |
|--|---|---------------|
| |) | |
| Landfill, Inc., for an Adjusted Standard |) | |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing motion for extension of time were deposited in the United States Post Office at Edwardsville, Illinois, on the 27th day of October, 2015, before 5:00 p.m. properly enclosed in an envelope with postage prepaid and addressed to:

Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 N. Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276 Attn: James Kropid Carol Webb, Hearing Office Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 N. Grand Ave East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274 carol.webb@illinois.gov

84951

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

| In the Matter of the Petition of Saline Coun | ity) | No. AS-2016-1 |
|--|-------|---------------|
| Landfill, Inc., for an Adjusted Standard |) | |
| 3 | , , | |

ORDER

Per 35 IL Admin. Code 101.522, the motion for extension of time filed by Saline County Landfill, Inc., to answer the questions attached to the Order of October 8, 2015, is hereby allowed. Saline County Landfill, Inc., shall file answers to the questions attached to the October 8, 2015 Order, by November 16, 2015. Accordingly, the IEPA shall file its comments, if any, on the Board's questions or Saline County Landfill's responses, by December 7, 2015.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 N. Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfiled, IL, 62794-9274 217-524-8509 carol.webb@illinois.gov

84953